
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   :
AGENDA                   :
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL      :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
NOTICE OF MEETING        :
CEASE AND DESIST         :
AGENDA - CLASS A         :
BOARD TEMPORARY LICENSE  :
AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL  :
CHANGE DOCKET            :
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE :
DOCKET                   :
-------------------------=
                      Wednesday
                   April 20, 2022

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member
ALSO PRESENT:
SARAH FASHBAUGH, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           12:05 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Let us now do

4 our legal agenda.  The first matter on our legal

5 agenda is to review an Offer in Compromise in

6 hearing dated April 18, 2022, for Case Number 21-

7 CMP-00048, Fraternal Order of Police, License No.

8 060161.  And the OIC terms is as follows.  

9             Charge 1, Imported alcoholic beverages

10 without a permit under authority, D.C. Code

11 Section 25119, there is a fine of $1,000 to pay

12 within 120 days or the ABC license will be

13 suspended until the fine has been paid.  

14             Charge Number 2, sold alcoholic

15 beverages for off-premise consumption by

16 authority of D.C. Code Section 113A2A1, fine of

17 $1,000 to be paid with 120 days or the ABC

18 license will be suspended until the fine has been

19 paid.  

20             Is there a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short has seconded. 

22             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Short has seconded

23 the motion.  We will now have a roll call vote on

24 the motion.  

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

2             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato?  

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

6 agree.  

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?  

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.  

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, I, Mr.

13 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

14             All right.  Number 2 on our legal

15 agenda is Review of Settlement Agreement dated

16 April 6, 2022, between Advisory Neighborhood

17 Commission 1C and Le Mont Royale. License Number

18 120509.  I make a motion that we approve this

19 request.  Is there a second?  

20             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

22 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

23 call vote on the motion. 

24             Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato? 

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

4             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Ms. Hansen? 

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

9 agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr. 

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

12             Number 3, Review of Settlement

13 Agreement Dated April 6, 2022, between Advisory

14 Neighborhood Commission 1B, the abutting property

15 owner and Axum Restaurant, License Number 119716. 

16 I make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

17 there a second?

18             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, seconds. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion.  

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.  Cato?

25             MS. CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.  

4             Ms. Hansen? 

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             Mr. Grandis?  

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.  

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

10 I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

11             Number 4, Settlement Agreement dated

12 April 8th, 2022, between ANC 1B and da Rum Spot,

13 License Number 11701.  I make a motion that we

14 approve this request.  Is there a second?

15             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, seconded.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion. 

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24

25             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.  

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

8             Number 5, Review of a Second Amendment

9 to Settlement Agreement Dated March 2nd, 2022. 

10 This is between Advisory Neighborhood Commission

11 2F and Climaxx Bar and Restaurant, License Number

12 115645.  I make a motion that we approve this

13 request.  Is there a second?  

14             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

16 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

17 call vote. 

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             You are on mute, Mr. Grandis.  

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I, Mr. Anderson

6 and I agree.  The matter passes six to zero,

7 zero. 

8             Number 6, Review of the Applicant's

9 Request to Retroactively Extend Protest Petition

10 Deadline Dated April 19, 2022, with the consent

11 of the ANC.  This is for Alley Cat, License

12 Number 119797.  I make a motion that we approve

13 this request.  Is there a second? 

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short, I second. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.  Short has

16 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

17 vote. 

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis

3 disagrees.  

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I, Mr.

5 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five to

6 one.

7             Number 7.  Review of Request to

8 Reinstate Cancelled License Dated April 14, 2022. 

9 License was cancelled on April 6th, 2022, pursuant

10 to Board Order Number 2022-149.  This is Bangkok

11 Thai Dining, License Number 091333.  I make a

12 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

13 second?

14             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, seconds. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

16 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

17 call vote on the motion. 

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

5 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

6             Number 8.  Review of a Motion for

7 Reconsideration of Denied application Dated April

8 14, 2022, filed by Oveston R. Cox, ABRA License

9 Number 119910.  Mr. Cox' Application for a ABC

10 Manager's License was Denied by the board on

11 November 17th, 2021.  I make a motion that we deny

12 this request.  Is there a second?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will

14 second. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

16 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

17 vote on the motion.  

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

22             MS. Crockett?

23             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:   Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

3 agree.  

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I Mr.

5 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

6             Number 9, Review of the District of

7 Columbia's Consent Motion to Continue Dated April

8 13, 2022, for Case Number 21CMP00068, Rito Loco-

9 El Techo, License Number 104119.  I make a motion

10 that we approve this request and now schedule

11 this hearing for May 25th, 2022, at 10:30 a.m.  Is

12 there a second?

13             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

16 call vote. 

17             Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22

23             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

3 agree.  

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I Mr.

5 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

6             Number 10.  Review of a Request to

7 Store Invoices Off Site, Dated April 6, 2022. 

8 This is for GCDC, License Number 019208.  I make

9 a motion that we approve this request.  Is there

10 a second?  

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

12             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Short has seconded

13 the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote.  

14             Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms.  Crockett?

19             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

22             Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

24 agree.  

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 Anderson, and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

2             Number 11.  Review of Request to

3 Reinstate Protest Dated April 11, 2022.  The

4 protest was dismissed on March 30th, 2022,

5 pursuant to Board Order Number 2022-128.  This is

6 for Anejo Bar & Grill, License Number 116070.  I

7 make a motion that we deny this request.  Is

8 there a second?

9             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, seconds. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

11 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

12 call vote. 

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

23 agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

25 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             Number 12.  Review of Petition to

2 Protest the Substantial Change, dated April 11th,

3 2022.  This is for Anejo Bar & Grill, License

4 Number 115070.  I make a motion to deny this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, seconds. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

8 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

9 call Vote on the motion. 

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms.  Crockett?

15             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

20 agree.  

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I, Mr.

22 Anderson, and I agree.  The matter passes, 6-0-0.

23             Number 13.  Review of Protestant's

24 BANCA's Motion to Reopen and Supplement Record

25 Dated March 25th, 2022.  This the 18th Street



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 Lounge, License Number 118846.  I make a motion

2 that we deny this request.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

5 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

6 call vote. 

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

17 agree. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

19 Anderson, and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

20             Number 14.  Review of the Applicant's

21 Opposition to BANCA s Motion and Supplement

22 Records Dated April 4th, 2022.  This is 18th Street

23 Lounge, License Number 118846.  This is now moot.

24             Number 15.  Review of Protestant

25 BANCA's Reply to Applicant's Opposition to Motion



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 to Reopen and Supplement Record Dated April 5th,

2 2022.  Again, this is an 18th Street Lounge,

3 License Number 118846.  This is also moot.

4             Number 16.  Review of the Medical

5 Marijuana Patient Register, Notice of Third

6 Emergency Rule-making.  I make a motion that we

7 approve this request.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

11 call vote on the motion.  

12             Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

17             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.  Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

22 agree.  

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, I, Mr.

24 Anderson.  I agree.  The matter passes, 6-0-0.

25             All right.  The Board is going to go



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 off the record.  We're going to return to

2 Executive Session and we're going to go off the

3 record and we will once we go into Executive

4 session we're going to come back to officially

5 close the record to go to lunch.  

6             So, we're going into Executive Session

7 first and then we'll come back on the public

8 record and then we'll have lunch.  I believe that

9 we should be in Executive Session for about 10

10 minutes.  

11             All right.  Thank you.  

12             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

13 went off the record at 12:17 p.m. and resumed at

14 12:27 p.m.)

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We're back on

16 the record.  

17             Let's now do our Licensing Agenda.  

18             The first matter on our Licensing

19 Agenda is a review of Application for a

20 Stipulated License with Letter of ANC Support for

21 Expansion of Premises.  This is for CherCher, C-

22 H-E-R, C-H-E-R, Ethiopian Restaurant & Mart,

23 License Number 090311.  I make a motion that we

24 approve this request.  Is there a second?

25             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, seconds. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

2 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

3 call vote on the motion.  

4             Mr. Short?  

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Bobby Short, I agree.

6 A

7 Mr. Cato:

8             MEMBER CATO:   Bobby Cato, I agree.  

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

17 I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

18             Number 2, Review Request to Extend

19 Safe-Keeping of License.  This is for Sangria

20 Caf‚, license Number 090781.  I make a motion

21 that we approve this request.  Is there a second? 

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

24 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

25 Vote on the motion. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.   

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.  Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.  

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

13 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

14             Number 3, Review Request to Extend

15 License by Transfer Application is under Placard

16 Notification.  This is for Rodman's Discount

17 Spirits, License Number 108218.  I make a motion

18 that we approve this request until September 30th,

19 2022.  Is there a second?

20             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms.  Crockett seconds.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

22 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

23 call vote on the motion. 

24             Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

4             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

9 agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

11 Anderson, I agree.  So, that's passed 6-0-0.

12             Number 4.  Review Request to Extend

13 License.  This is for Liberty Development, Inc. 

14 Trade name to be determined.  License Number

15 115615.  I make a motion that we have a fact-

16 finding and request a hearing on this matter.  Is

17 there a second?

18             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, seconds. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

21 Call vote on the motion. 

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms.  Crockett?

2             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

10             Number 5.  Review Request to Extend

11 Safety of the License.  This is for Catrachitos

12 Restaurant.  License Number 094365.  I make a

13 motion that we refer this matter back to

14 Licensing.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.  

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

18 vote. 

19             Mr.  Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I, Mr.

6 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Number 6. 

8 Review of Application to Extend Safety of the

9 License.  This is for Ten Tigers Parlour. 

10 License Number 087703.  I make a motion that we

11 approve this request to September 30th, 2022.  Is

12 there a second?  

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

15 seconded the motion.  

16             We'll have a roll call vote.  

17             Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

4 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

5             Number 7.  Review Request to Extend to

6 Expand the Premises, Including Total Occupancy

7 Load from 78 to 185.  This is VIP Lounge, License

8 Number 119913.  I make a motion that we placard

9 this motion., is there a second?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

11             Mr. Short has seconded the motion. 

12 We'll now have a roll call vote on the motion. 

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr.  Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

25 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             Number 8.  Review of Application for

2 a Class Change from Retailer C Restaurant to

3 Retailer C Tavern.  This is for the VIP Lounge,

4 License Number 119913.  I make a motion that we

5 placard this matter.  Is there a second?

6             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

8 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

9 call vote on the motion. 

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Jansen, I agree. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

20 agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

22 I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

23             Number 9.  Review of Application for

24 a Change of Hours to Operate and Live

25 Entertainment.  This is for VIP Lounge, License



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 Number 119913.  I make a motion that we placard

2 this matter.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

6 vote. 

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

17 agree.  

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

19 Anderson I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

20             Number 10.  Review Application for a

21 Change of Hours to Extend Hours on Wednesdays

22 Only to Modify the Update of the Settlement

23 Agreement.  This is for Petworth Cigars, License

24 Number 110934.  I make a motion that we approve

25 this request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

3 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

4 call vote on the motion. 

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.  

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

17 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

18             Number 11.  Review Application for a

19 Sidewalk Caf‚ Endorsement with 20 Seats.  This is

20 for JR's Bar and Grill.  I make a motion that we

21 placard this matter.  Is there a second?

22             MS. CROCKETT:  Mr. Crockett seconds. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Crockett

24 has seconded this motion.  We'll have a roll call

25 vote.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

13 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

14             Number twelve.  Review Application for

15 Change of Hours.  This is for Lidl, License

16 Number 119890.  I make a motion that we refer

17 this motion back to Licensing.  Is there a

18 second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote. 

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.  

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, I, Mr.

10 Anderson I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

11             Number 13.  Review of Application for

12 Change of Hours to Open Earlier Inside Premises

13 and on the Sidewalk Caf‚.  This is Cinder

14 Neighborhood Barbeque, License Number 112694.  I

15 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

16 there a second?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

20 vote. 

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

23             MEMBER CATO:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis

6 agrees.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

8 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

9             Number 14.  Review Request to  Change

10 the Location of Approved Off Premises Storage

11 Facility Endorsement from 3401 Water Street,

12 Northwest, to 4215 to 4421 Connecticut Avenue,

13 Northwest.  This is for Gopuff-Drive.  License

14 Number 101261.  I make a motion that we approve

15 this request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

18 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

19 vote. 

20             Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.  

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

25             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis

5 agrees.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

8             Number 15.  Review Request to Add

9 Coverage Charge to an Existing Entertainment

10 Endorsement as Submitted by the Ratified

11 Settlement Agreement.  This is for Air

12 Restaurant, License Number 117404.  I make a

13 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

14 second?

15             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms.  Crockett

17 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

18 call vote. 

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

6 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             Number 16.  Review Application for

8 Carry Out and Delivery Endorsement.  This is for

9 Del Mar, License No. 106119.  I make a motion

10 that we approve this request.  Is there a second? 

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis. 

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

13 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

14 vote. 

15             Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

22             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

2 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

3             Number 17.  The Review of Application

4 for a Carry Out and Delivery Endorsement.  This

5 is for Astro Beer Hall, License Number 079786.  I

6 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

7 there a second.  

8             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Crockett

10 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

11 call vote. 

12             Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

17             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

22 agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

24 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

25             Number 18.  Review Application for



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1 Carry Out and Delivery Endorsement.  This is for

2 Bozzelli's Italian Deli.  License Number 118868. 

3 I make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

4 there a second?

5             MS. CROCKETT:  Mr. Crockett seconds. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

7 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

8 call vote. 

9             Mr. Short?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

12             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

21 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

22             Number 19.  Review Request to Extend

23 Approval of the Pop-Up Location at 1071 Jefferson

24 Street, Northwest, for an additional 30 days. 

25 This is for The Graham Georgetown, License Number



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 119993.  I make a motion that we refer this

2 matter back to Licensing.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?  

5            MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.  

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

12 agree.  

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I Mr. 

14 Anderson, I agree.   The matter passed.  

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short seconded the

16 motion but you never got my vote. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I'm sorry, Mr.

18 Short.  And do you approve the -- 

19             MEMBER SHORT:  I do, yes, I second and

20 I do approve. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you, Mr.

22 Short.  The matter passed 6-0-0. 

23             Number 20.  Review Request to Extend

24 Approval of the Pop-Up Location at 411 New York

25 Avenue, Northeast, for An Additional 30 Days. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 This is The Graham Georgetown, License Number

2 119993.  I make the motion that we refer this

3 matter back to licensing.  Is there a second?

4             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

6 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

7 call vote. 

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

20 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

21             Number 21.  Review Request for

22 Additional Extension of the Deadline to Renew the

23 On-Premise License.  This is for The Block,

24 License Number 113549.  I make a motion that we

25 deny this request.  Is there a second?  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

3 has seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll

4 call vote. 

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

17 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

18             We now move to our Supplemental

19 Licensing Agenda. 

20             First matter on our Supplemental

21 Licensing Agenda is a Review Application for

22 Stipulated License with Letter of ANC Support for

23 a new ABC License.  This is for Boogy & Peel,

24 License Number 120631.  I make a motion that we

25 approve this request.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

3 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

4 call vote. 

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

17 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

18             Number 2.  Review Request to Remove

19 License from Safekeeping as the Licensee Intends

20 to Resume Alcohol as Soon as Possible.  This is

21 for Catrachitos Restaurant, License Number

22 095465.  I make a motion that we approve this

23 request.  Is there a second.  

24             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

2 vote. 

3             Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

15 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

16             We now move to our Second Supplemental

17 Licensing Agenda.  The first matter on our Second

18 Supplemental Licensing Agenda, Review Request for

19 a Temporary Operating Retail Permit.  This is for

20 the Waldorf Astoria, Washington, D.C. License

21 Number 120992.  I make a motion that we approve

22 this request.  Is there a second?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

25 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1 vote. 

2             Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

14 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

15             Number 2.  Review Request for a

16 Temporary Operator Retail Permit.  This is for,

17 the trade name is To Be Determined.  It used to

18 be the form CLT Prime, License Number 120991.  I

19 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

20 there a second?

21             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Crockett

23 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

24 call vote. 

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

12 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0. 

13             Number 3.  Review Request for a

14 Temporary Operator Retail Permit.  This for To Be

15 Determined, formally Trump Gift Shop.  License

16 Number 120990.  I make a motion that we approve

17 the request.  Is there a second.  

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will

19 second. 

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote. 

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

10 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             All right.  We now move to the Notice

12 of Cease and Desist Agenda for Class A.  There

13 are seven establishments on this agenda.  I'm

14 going to read all seven names and their license

15 and the reason why there will be issued a Cease

16 and Desist.  At the end of the list I'll ask the

17 ABC Board to approve the request.  

18             The first establishment is Union Wine

19 & Liquor, License Number 013855.  The licensee

20 did not pay the second year annual fee.  

21             The second establishment is Gandel's

22 Liquors, License No. 071312.  The licensee did

23 not pay the second-year annual fee.

24             Then we have CANA, a wholesale A,

25 License Number 115537.  Licensee did not pay the



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

1 second year annual fee.  

2             JS Mart Liquor, License Number 116822. 

3 Licensee did not pay the annual -- the second

4 year annual fee.

5             Select Whiskey, License No. 117401. 

6 Licensee did not pay the second year annual fee. 

7             Ivy City Wine Company.  License Number

8 118058.  Licensee did not pay the second year

9 annual fee. 

10             Spree Espirit, License Number 118902. 

11 The licensee did not pay the second year annual

12 fee. 

13             I, therefore, make a motion that ABC

14 Board issue Cease and Desist Orders for these

15 establishments.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

18 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

19 vote. 

20             Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

25             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

7 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

8             We are now on the Board Temporary

9 License and One-Day Substantial Change Docket. 

10 I'm going to read the first 17 requests.  And

11 after reading the first 17 requests I'm going to

12 ask the ABC Board to approve these requests. 

13             So, the first one is a request from

14 Jordana Enrich.  This is for a one-day license

15 Class F.  This is for a school auction, May 14,

16 2022.  License number is 121008, 210 attendees

17 for a security guard.   

18             Number 2.  A request from Jacob

19 Goodson, a One-Day License, Class F. A wedding on

20 April 24th, 2022.  License number is 121084, 225

21 attendees for a security guard.  

22             The third request is from Daniel

23 Kramer, One-Day License Class F, wine tasting,

24 April 23rd, 2022.  License number 121036, 300

25 attendees , a security guard.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

1             Number 4.  A request from Thomas

2 Canavan, a One-Day License Class F, Reception,

3 April 26, 2022.  License Number 121056, 50

4 attendees, one security guard.

5             Number 5.  Iris Ross, One-Day License

6 Class F.  Graduation party, June 5th, 2022. 

7 License Number 121061, 55 attendees, one security

8 guard.

9             Number 6, a request from Jaime Arora,

10 one-day license, Class F, Fundraiser.  May 5th,

11 2022, License Number 121071, 150 attendees, four

12 security guards.

13             Number 7, Request from Zachary Colman. 

14 A wedding, June 4th, 2022.  License Number 121100,

15 100 attendees, two security guards.

16             Number 8, Request from Abigail

17 Paulsen, One-day License Class G, Fundraiser,

18 April 30th, 2022, License Number 121071, 250

19 attendees, four security guards.  

20             Number 9, a Request from Yohannes

21 Webathan, a One-day License, Class G, a Wedding,

22 May 8th, 2022.  License Number 121038, 130

23 attendees, four security guards.  

24             Number 10, a Request from Stephen

25 Rutgers.  A one-day license, Glass G.  The Warf



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

1 Association and Washington Blade, June 11th, 2022. 

2 License Number 121090, 1,000 attendees, 20

3 security guards.

4             Number 11, a Request from Louis

5 Preonas, P-R-E-O-N-A-S.  A One-day License, Class

6 G, Wedding, May 5th, 2022.  License Number 121023,

7 250 attendees, five security guards.  

8             Number 12, a Request from Maria D.

9 Murphy, One-day License Glass G, Event.  The

10 Queen's Ball, a Bridgeton Experience Re-enacted,

11 April 5th through the 26th, through the 27th. 

12 License Number 121113.  No more than 1,900

13 attendees, 30 security guards. 

14             Number 13.  IHI-DC, LLC, One-day

15 Substantial Change, Cocktail Reception for the

16 Fight for the Children.  May 19th, 2022.  License

17 Number is 118113.  The Substantial Change License

18 Number if 22FB00643. 

19             Number 14.  Another Request from IHI-

20 DC, LLC, a One-day Substantial Change, Wedding

21 Rehearsal, May 28th, 2022.  License Number is

22 118113.  Substantial Change License is 22SC00677. 

23             Number 15.  Trade Name, JR's Bar and

24 Grill, One-day Substantial change, June 11th,

25 2022, License Number is 009267. Substantial



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

1 Change Number is 22SC00644.  

2             Number 16.  Trade Name, Gallery O on

3 H, One-day Substantial Change.  Fundraiser for

4 East of the River Boys and Girls Club, April 23rd,

5 2022, License Number 094849.  Substantial Change,

6 22SC00670. 

7             Number 17.  Republic Restoratives,

8 LLC, One-day Substantial Change with Barrel Nite

9 @ Union Market, this is on April 28, 2022. 

10 License Number is 101343.  Substantial Change

11 Number 22SC00673.  

12             I make a motion that ABC Board grant

13 those requests.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will

15 second. 

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

17 seconded the motion along with Ms. Crockett. 

18 We'll now have a roll call vote. 

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

46

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

6 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             Number 18.  Project DC Events, Pub

8 Crawl, DC Santa Crawl.  A motion to approve 1,000

9 participants.  This is for DC Santa Crawl 2022,

10 December 10tyh, 2022, Dupont Circle area.  The

11 License Number if 105182.  Substantial Change

12 number 22-SC00648. 

13             I make a motion that we approve this

14 request for 1,000 participants.  Is there a

15 second?

16             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

19 call vote. 

20             Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

22 However, because of public safety concerns, I

23 will vote for 1,000 and no more.  Thank you. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.  

25             Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

47

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

10 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             Number 19.  Project DC Events, Pub

12 Crawl, DC Halloween Crawl 2022.  The event

13 October 29, 2022.  License Number 105182. 

14 Substantial Change 22SC00647.  

15             I make a motion that we have a Fact-

16 finding for this matter.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

19 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll call

20 vote. 

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

48

1             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

5 You're on mute, Mr. Grandis.  

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

9 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             Number 20.  Project DC Events, Pub

11 Crawl, DC Pub Crawl 2022.  

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Is this number 20 or

13 22, sir?

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  This is Number

15 20 we're reading.  

16             Number 20, Project DC Events, Pub

17 Crawl, DC 90 Crawl 2022.  

18             I make a motion, this is for date of

19 event August 13, 2022. License Number is 105182. 

20 Substantial Change number is 22SC00646.  

21             I make a motion that we approve 1,000

22 participants.  Is there a second?

23             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

25 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

49

1 call vote. 

2             Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, because of

4 public safety concerns, I will vote for 1,000 and

5 no more.  Thank you.  

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

9             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

16 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

17             Number 21.  Project DC Events, Pub

18 Crawl, All American Bar Crawl, 1,000

19 participants.  This is for June 25th, 2022. 

20 Dupont Circle target area.  License Number

21 105182.  Substantial Change 22SC0645.

22             I make a motion that we approve $1,000

23 for this event.  Is there a second? 

24             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

50

1 has seconded the motion We'll now have a roll

2 call vote. 

3             Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I would

5 approve 1,000 because of public safety concerns

6 and no more.  Thank you.  

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

17 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

18             Number 22.  RegMoPromo Holdings, Inc.,

19 Pub Crawl, the Caribbean Crawl Summer Kick-off. 

20 This is for May 28th, 2022.  License Number

21 104072.  Substantial Change 22SC00560.  This is

22 for 1,000 participants.  I make a motion that we

23 approve.  Is there a second?

24             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

51

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

2 has seconded.  We'll now have a roll call vote. 

3             Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, public

5 safety concerns, the size of sidewalks on U

6 Street and I will not approve 1,000.  I disagree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

12             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

14             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

17 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 5-1.

18             Number 23.  RegMo Promo Holdings, Inc. 

19 Pub Crawl, the Caribbean Crawl. I make a motion

20 that we refer this matter back to Licensing.  Is

21 there a second. 

22             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

23

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.  

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

52

1 and Mr. Short have seconded the motion.  We'll

2 now have a roll call vote. 

3             Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

15 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

16             Number 24.  RegMoPromo Holdings, Inc.,

17 Pub Crawl.  The Halloween Hip Hop Crawl.  This is

18 on October 29, 2022.  

19             I make a motion that we have a Fact-

20 Finding Hearing on this request.  Is there a

21 second?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short I second. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

24 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

25 vote. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

53

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

13 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

14             Number 25.  Cheri Alexander.  One-day

15 License Class F.  Conference.  This is on April

16 17, 2022.  License Number 121045, 150 attendees,

17 four security guards.  

18             So, I make a motion that the Board

19 retroactively approve this request.  Is there a

20 second?

21             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

23 has seconded.  We'll now have a roll call vote. 

24             Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

54

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

4             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

11 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             We now move to our One-day Docket. 

13 There are, I'm going to read the first 50 names.

14 Once I review the first 50 names on the docket

15 I'll make a motion that the ABC Board grants

16 these requests.  

17             So, the first one is Wagshals, License

18 Number 101706, it's a Retailer Full Service

19 Grocery.  Letter request to update the members'

20 ownership interest. 

21             Number 2.  Chef Trini's, License

22 Number 101707, Retailer C, Restaurant.  Letter of

23 request to update the member's ownership

24 interest. 

25             Number 3.  The Catering Company of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

55

1 Washington.  License Number 060538.  Retailer C

2 Restaurant, Corporate Change Application.  New

3 Name is SSP, Inc.

4             Number 4.  The Catering company of

5 Washington.  License Number 050438.  Retailer C

6 Restaurant, Trade Name Change Application.  The

7 new name is now Elizabeth Gone Raw.  

8             Number 5.  J.W. Marriott Hotel,

9 License Number 060171, Retailer C Hotel.  Letter

10 of request to remove Officers Brian G. MacNamara,

11 Manager, and Gregory J. Larson, President. 

12             Number 6.  Mozzeria, License Number

13 116160, Retailer C Restaurant Change of Officer

14 Application.  Thomas D. Means, Treasurer.  

15             Number 7.  Mozzeria, License Number

16 116160, Retailer C. Restaurant, Letter of Request

17 to remove Officer, Bradford R. Hermes, Treasurer. 

18             Number 8.  The Courtyard  by Marriott. 

19 Washington, D.C. Foggy Bottom, TW, License Number

20 089405, Retailer c. Restaurant.  Letter of

21 Request to remove officer Albert H. Smalls.

22             Number 9.  Lion's Fine Wine and

23 Spirits.  License Number 120359, Retailer A

24 Liquor Store.  Trade Name Change of Application,

25 Lion's -- new name is Lion's Fine Wine &



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

56

1 Spirits/Coasters.  

2             Number 10.  Resident in Washington,

3 D.C. Thomas Circle, License Number 060397,

4 Retailer D, Hotel.  Change of officer

5 application, Robert J. Kalchik, President and

6 CEO.  

7             Number 11.  Residents in Washington,

8 D.C., Thomas Circle, License Number 060397,

9 Retail D, Hotel.  Letter of Request to remove

10 officer, Kevin M. Kimball.  

11             Number 12.  Taco Bell Cantina, License

12 Number 117777, Retailer C, Restaurant, Change of

13 officer application, Eric J. Hayden, Vice

14 president/Secretary.

15             Number 13.  Taco Bell Cantina, License

16 Number 117777, Retailer C Restaurant, Letter of

17 Request to remove officer Jason G. Oviatt, Vice

18 President, Secretary. 

19             Number 14.  Siler Sauce, License

20 Number 119892.  Retailer A Internet.  Trade Name

21 Change Application.  New name is Silver First

22 Sauce-DMV Spirits.  

23             Number 15.  The Washington Marriott

24 Hotel, License Number 100169, Retailer C. Hotel,

25 Change of Officer application, Rupesh, R-U-P-E-S-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

57

1 H, A. Patel, vice president. 

2             Number 16.  The Washington Marriott

3 Hotel, License Number 100169, Retailer c. Hotel,

4 Letter of Request to Remove Officers Lawrence S.

5 Geller, President, Eamon P. Smith, Vice President

6 and Cory P. Warning, Vice President.  

7             Number 17.  Stein's Caf‚, License

8 Number 114522.  Retailer C. Restaurant, Game of

9 Skills, Substantial Change Application.

10             Number 18.  This is for a personal

11 importation permit application.  This is for

12 Alena Ho, License Number 22 IMP00007.  

13             Number 19.  This is another personal

14 importation permit application for Kira

15 Carpenter, License Number 22IMP00008.

16             Number 20.  Haad Thai Restaurant,

17 License Number 021540.  Retailer C Restaurant. 

18 Change of Officer Application.  The new to add

19 Chatree Kiatrungrit, K-I-A-T-R-U-N-G-R-I-T,

20 President, Treasurer and Secretary.

21             Number 21.  The Westin Grand

22 Washington, D.C., License Number 075025. 

23 Retailer C Hotel.  Letter of Request to remove

24 officers Brian G. MacNamara, Manger and Gregory

25 J. Larson, President and Dale E. Habermann, Vice



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

58

1 President.  

2             Number 22.  Chaco Spirits, Manager

3 Change, License Number 117128, Change of Hours

4 Application. 

5             Number 23.  Potomac Tiki Club.  George

6 Washington Memorial Parkway.  Retailer D,

7 Maritime Vessel, stipulated license application. 

8             Number 24.  Taco City DC, License

9 Number 111960, Retailer C Restaurant, Sidewalk

10 Caf‚ Application.

11             Number 25.  The City Tavern Club. 

12 License Number 000801, Retailer C Club, Change of

13 Officer Application, Ryan P. Volkmann, VC. 

14             Number 26.  The City Tavern Club. 

15 License Number 000801, 

16 Retailer C Club, Change of Officer Application,

17 Paul M. Thrasher, Treasurer. 

18             Number 27.  Aramark at Capital One

19 Arena, License Number 082437.  Retailer C Arena,

20 Change of Officer Application.  Alison C.

21 Birdwell, President. 

22             Number 28.  Aramark at Capital One

23 Arena, License Number 082437.  Retailer C Arena,

24 Change of Officer Application.  Robert N. Diet,

25 VP. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

59

1             Number 29.  Aramark at Capital One

2 Arena, License Number 082437.  Retailer C Arena,

3 Change of Officer Application.  James J.

4 Tarangelo, Treasurer.

5             Number 30.  The Alibi Club, License

6 Number 000638, Retailer C Club, Change of Officer

7 Application.  Paul S. Stevens, Secretary. 

8             Number 31.  The Manson on O Street,

9 License Number 025198.  Retail C Multi-Purpose

10 facility, Change of Officer Application. Tracy L.

11 Halliday, Secretary.

12             Number 32.  BK Events, LLC. Trade Name

13 to be Determined.  License Number 120179,

14 Retailer C Tavern, New ABC License Application.

15             Number 33.  Langston Bar & Grille,

16 License Number 120993, Catering License, New ABC

17 License Application.

18             Number 34.  Le Mont Royal, License

19 Number 120505, Retailer C Restaurant.  New ABC

20 License Application. 

21             Number 35.  501 Wine & Spirits,

22 License Number 120541.  Retailer A Liquor Store,

23 New ABC License Application.

24             Number 36.  Expat, License Number

25 119955, Retailer C Tavern.  New ABC License



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

60

1 Application. 

2             Number 37.  Space 8, LLC, Trade Name

3 to be Determined.  License Number 119995,

4 Retailer C Tavern, New ABC License Application. 

5             Number 38.  Eden's Kitchen, License

6 Number 118203, Retailer C Restaurant.  New ABC

7 License Application.  

8             Number 39.  TPK Experience, License

9 Number 121012, Caterer License, ABC License

10 Application.  

11             Number 40.  Yerevan, License Number

12 120217, Retailer C Restaurant.  New ABC License

13 Application. 

14             Number 41.  Newland, License number

15 120239.  Retailer C Restaurant.  New ABC License

16 Application. 

17             Number 42.  La Vie, License Number

18 106046, Retailer C Restaurant, Transfer

19 Application.

20             Number 43.  The Line DC, License

21 Number 102177, Retailed C Hotel, Upstream

22 Application.

23             Number 44.  Aoi Japanese Restaurant,

24 License Number 096380, Retailer C Restaurant. 

25 Stick transfer application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

61

1             Number 45.  Caf‚ of India, License

2 Number 083570, Retailer C Restaurant, Transfer

3 application. 

4             Number 46.  The Golden Age, License

5 Number 120935, Retailer C Restaurant, Transfer

6 with Sale Application.

7             Number 47. Centeno's Restaurant,

8 License Number 090808.  I'm sorry, 090806. 

9 Retailer C Restaurant, Stock Transfer

10 Application.

11             Number 48.  Pastis, License Number

12 120268, Retailer C. Restaurant, New ABC License

13 Application.

14             Number 49.  Pastis, License Number

15 120263, Caterer's License, New ABC License

16 Application. 

17             Number 50.  Royal Sands Social Club,

18 License Number 119970, Retailer C Tavern.  New

19 ABC License Application. 

20             I make a motion that the ABC Board

21 approve these requests.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

24 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

25 vote. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

62

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

3            CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

13 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The last two,

15 n umber 51 and 52 on the list, I will give the

16 name and then I'm going to make a motion that we

17 refer these back to Licensing. 

18             The Number 51 is the Easy Company,

19 License Number 120622, A Retailer C Tavern, new

20 ABC License Application.

21             Number 52.  Easy Company, License

22 Number 120622, Retailer C. Tavern, Carry Out and

23 Delivery Application. 

24             I make a motion that we refer these

25 two back to Licensing.  Is there a second.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

63

1             MEMBER GILL:  Mr. Grandis will second. 

2             MS. CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett seconds. 

3

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis and

5 Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion. We'll now

6 have a roll call vote. 

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

9            CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree. 

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MS. CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And I, Mr.

19 Anderson and I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.  

20             All right.  We are now at the end of

21 our morning agenda.  The Board will be in recess

22 until 1:45 p.m.  So, we'll be in recess for a

23 Public Session until 1:45 p.m.

24             I'm sorry.  We will be in recess until

25 2:00 p.m.  So, we will come back for our Public



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

64

1 Session at 2:00 p.m.  I will then ask the Board

2 Members to return to Executive Session at 1:45. 

3 So, our Executive Session at 1:45 and we will

4 come back to our Public Session at 2:00. 

5             Have a good morning.  Thank you very

6 much.  

7             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

8 went off the record at 1:13 p.m.)  

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

65

A
a.m 10:11
ABC 2:12,17 9:9 35:23

40:17 41:13 42:12
45:12 54:15 59:14,16
59:19,23,25 60:4,6,9
60:12,15 61:12,15,19
61:20 62:20

Abigail 43:16
above-entitled 16:12

64:7
ABRA 1:24 9:8
abutting 4:14
add 29:8 57:18
additional 32:24 33:25

34:22
ADMINISTRATIVE 1:12
Advisory 3:16 4:13

6:10
Age 61:4
agenda 1:6,6,7,8,10 2:4

2:5 3:15 16:17,19
35:19,21 37:17,18
40:12,13 63:21

Agreement 3:15 4:13
5:11 6:9 24:23 29:11

agrees 28:6 29:5
Air 29:11
Albert 55:21
Alcohol 36:20
alcoholic 1:2,16 2:9,14
Alena 57:12
Alexander 53:14
Alibi 59:5
Alison 58:20
ALIYA 1:20
Alley 7:11
Amendment 6:8
American 49:18
ANC 5:12 7:11 16:20

35:22
Anejo 12:6 13:3
annual 40:20,23 41:1,3

41:4,6,9,11
Aoi 60:23
Applicant's 7:8 14:20

14:25
application 9:7,9 16:19

18:15 21:8 23:1,23
24:20 25:18 26:14
27:11 30:7 31:3,25
35:21 55:2,6,14,24
56:5,13,21,25 57:9,11
57:14,18 58:4,7,10,13
58:16,20,24 59:3,7,10
59:14,17,20,23 60:1,4
60:7,10,13,16,19,22
60:25 61:3,6,10,13,16

61:19 62:20,23
Approval 32:23 33:24
approve 3:18 4:16 5:14

6:12 7:12 8:12 10:10
11:9 15:7 16:24 17:21
18:18 21:11 24:24
27:15 28:14 29:13
30:10 31:6 32:3 33:18
33:20 35:25 36:22
37:21 38:19 39:16
40:17 42:12 46:8,13
48:21 49:22 50:5,23
51:6 53:19 61:21

Approved 28:10
April 1:14 2:6 3:16 4:13

5:12 7:10 8:8,9 9:7
10:7 11:7 12:3 13:2
14:22 15:1 42:20,24
43:3,18 44:11 45:4,9
53:15

Aramark 58:18,22 59:1
area 46:10 49:20
Arena 58:19,19,23,23

59:2,2
Arora 43:9
Association 44:1
Astoria 37:20
Astro 31:5
attendees 42:16,21,25

43:4,7,11,15,19,23
44:2,7,13 53:16

auction 42:15
August 48:19
authority 2:10,16
Avenue 28:12 33:25
Axum 4:15

B
back 16:4,7,15 20:13

26:17 33:2 34:3 51:20
62:17,25 63:25 64:4

Ball 44:10
BANCA 14:21
BANCA's 13:24 14:25
Bangkok 8:10
Bar 6:11 12:6 13:3

25:20 44:23 49:18
59:15

Barbeque 27:14
Barrel 45:8
Beer 31:5
believe 16:8
Bell 56:11,15
Beverage 1:2,16
beverages 2:9,15
Birdwell 58:21
BK 59:12
Blade 44:1

Block 34:23
board 1:2,10,16 8:10

9:10 12:5 15:25 40:17
41:14 42:8,12 45:12
53:18 54:15 61:20
63:21 64:1

Bobby 1:20 3:3 4:2,25
5:22 6:21 7:21 8:21
9:21 10:20 11:17
12:16 13:13 14:10
15:15 17:5,8 18:4
19:2,25 20:22 21:20
22:16 23:13 24:10
25:8 26:4 27:1,24
28:23 29:22 30:18
31:15 32:12 33:5
34:11 35:8 36:8 37:6
38:5 39:3 40:1 41:23
45:22 47:1,24 49:7
50:8 51:8 52:6 53:4
54:2 62:4 63:10

Boogy 35:23
Bottom 55:19
Boys 45:4
Bozzelli's 32:2
Bradford 55:17
Brian 55:10 57:24
Bridgeton 44:10

C
c 23:2,3 54:22 55:1,5,9

55:13,16,20 56:12,16
56:24 57:3,8,17,23
58:9,12,16,19,20,23
59:2,6,9,14,19,25
60:4,6,12,15,18,21,24
61:2,5,9,12,18 62:19
62:22

C- 16:21
C-H-E-R 16:22
Caf 17:20 25:19 27:13

57:7 58:10 61:1
call 2:23 3:23 4:21 5:18

6:17 7:16 8:17 9:16
10:16 11:13 12:12
13:9 14:6 15:11 17:3
17:24 18:23 19:21
20:17 21:16 22:12
23:9 24:5 25:4,24
26:21 27:19 28:18
29:18 30:13 31:11
32:8 34:7 35:4 36:4
37:1,25 38:24 39:21
41:18 45:18 46:19
47:19 49:1 50:2 51:2
52:2,24 53:23 61:24
63:6

CANA 40:24

Canavan 43:2
cancelled 8:8,9
Cantina 56:11,15
Capital 58:18,22 59:1
Caribbean 50:19 51:19
Carpenter 57:15
Carry 30:8 31:4 32:1

62:22
Case 2:6 10:8
Cat 7:11
Caterer 60:9
Caterer's 61:15
Catering 54:25 55:4

59:16
Catrachitos 20:11

36:21
Cease 1:9 40:12,15

41:14
Centeno's 61:7
CEO 56:6
Chaco 58:2
change 1:11 13:2 23:2

23:24 24:21 26:15
27:12 28:9 42:9 44:15
44:17,20,22,24 45:1,3
45:5,8,10 46:11 47:14
48:20 49:21 50:21
55:2,6,13,24 56:4,12
56:21,25 57:9,18 58:3
58:3,12,16,20,24 59:3
59:6,10

Charge 2:9,14 29:9
Chatree 57:19
Chef 54:21
CherCher 16:21
Cheri 53:14
Children 44:16
Cigars 24:23
Cinder 27:13
Circle 46:10 49:20 56:3

56:8
City 41:7 58:8,11,14
Class 1:10 23:2 40:12

42:15,19,23 43:2,6,10
43:17,21 44:5 53:15

Climaxx 6:11
close 16:5
CLT 38:18
Club 45:4 58:5,11,12,14

58:16 59:5,6 61:17
CMP-00048 2:7
Cocktail 44:15
Code 2:10,16
Colman 43:13
COLUMBIA 1:1
Columbia's 10:7
come 16:4,7 63:25 64:4
Commission 3:17 4:14



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

66

6:10
company 41:7 54:25

55:4 62:18,21
Compromise 2:5
concerns 46:22 49:4

50:5 51:5
Conference 53:15
Connecticut 28:12
consent 7:10 10:7
consumption 2:15
Continue 10:7
Control 1:2,16
Corporate 55:2
Cory 57:6
Courtyard 55:18
Coverage 29:9
Cox 9:8
Cox' 9:9
Crawl 46:8,8,9 47:12,12

48:11,11,17,17 49:18
49:18 50:19,19 51:19
51:19 52:17,17

D
D 44:8 55:14 56:4,9

58:6
D.C 2:10,16 37:20 55:19

56:3,8 57:22
da 5:12
Dale 57:25
Daniel 42:22
date 48:18
dated 2:6 3:15 4:13

5:11 6:9 7:10 8:8 9:7
10:7 11:7 12:3 13:2
13:25 14:22 15:1

DAY 1:11
days 2:12,17 32:24

33:25
DC 1:24 44:20 46:7,8,9

47:11,12 48:10,11,16
48:17 49:17 58:8
60:20

Deadline 7:10 34:22
December 46:10
Del 30:9
Deli 32:2
Delivery 30:8 31:4 32:1

62:23
Denied 9:7,10
deny 9:11 12:7 13:4

14:2 34:25
Desist 1:9 40:12,16

41:14
determined 19:14

38:17 39:15 59:13
60:3

Development 19:13

Diet 58:24
Dining 8:11
disagree 51:6
disagrees 8:3
Discount 18:16
dismissed 12:4
District 1:1 10:6
docket 1:11,12 42:9

54:12,14
Donovan 1:17,19
Dupont 46:10 49:20

E
E 57:25
Eamon 57:5
Earlier 27:12
East 45:4
Easy 62:18,21
Eden's 60:5
Edward 1:21 3:10 4:8

5:7 6:4 7:3 8:2 9:2,13
10:2 11:2,23 12:22
13:19 14:16 15:21
17:14 18:10 19:8 20:6
21:3,13 22:1,22 23:19
24:16 25:1,14 26:10
27:7,17 28:5,16 29:4
30:3,11,24 31:21
32:18 33:11 34:17
35:14 36:14,24 37:12
38:11 39:9,18 40:7
42:4 45:14 46:3 47:7
48:6 49:13 50:14
51:14 52:12 53:10
54:8 62:10 63:16

El 10:9
Elizabeth 55:7
Emergency 15:6
Endorsement 25:19

28:11 29:10 30:8 31:4
32:1

Enrich 42:14
Entertainment 23:25

29:9
Eric 56:13
Espirit 41:10
establishment 40:18,21
establishments 40:13

41:15
Ethiopian 16:22
event 44:9 47:12 48:19

49:23
Events 46:7 47:11

48:10,16 49:17 59:12
Executive 16:2,3,6,9

64:2,3
Existing 29:9
Expand 22:6

Expansion 16:21
Expat 59:24
Experience 44:10 60:8
Extend 7:9 17:18 18:14

19:12 20:10 21:8 22:5
24:21 32:22 33:23

Extension 34:22

F
F 42:15,19,23 43:2,6,10

53:15
facility 28:11 59:10
fact- 19:15 47:15 52:19
FASHBAUGH 1:24
fee 40:20,23 41:1,4,6,9

41:12
Fight 44:16
filed 9:8
finding 19:16 47:16

52:20
fine 2:11,13,16,18

55:22,25
first 2:4 16:7,18 35:20

37:17 40:18 42:10,11
42:13 54:13,14,17
56:21

five 8:5 44:7
Foggy 55:19
follows 2:8
form 38:18
formally 39:15
four 43:11,19,23 53:17
Fraternal 2:7
Full 54:18
Fundraiser 43:10,17

45:3

G
G 43:17,21,25 44:6,9

55:10 56:17 57:24
Gallery 45:2
Game 57:8
Gandel's 40:21
GCDC 11:8
Geller 57:5
George 58:5
Georgetown 32:25 34:1
Gift 39:15
GILL 63:1
Girls 45:4
give 62:15
Glass 43:25 44:9
Golden 61:4
Goodson 42:19
Gopuff-Drive 28:13
Graduation 43:6
Graham 32:25 34:1
Grand 57:21

grant 45:12
grants 54:15
Gregory 55:11 57:24
Grill 12:6 13:3 25:20

44:24
Grille 59:15
Grocery 54:19
guard 42:17,21,25 43:4

43:8
guards 43:12,15,19,23

44:3,7,13 53:17

H
H 45:3 55:21 57:1
H-E-R 16:22
Haad 57:16
Habermann 57:25
Hall 31:5
Halliday 59:11
Halloween 47:12 52:17
Hayden 56:13
hearing 2:6 10:11 19:16

52:20
Hermes 55:17
Hip 52:17
Holdings 50:18 51:18

52:16
Hop 52:17
Hotel 55:8,9 56:4,9,24

56:24 57:3,3,23 60:21
Hours 23:24 24:21,21

26:15 27:12 58:3

I
IHI- 44:19
IHI-DC 44:14
IMP00007 57:12
importation 57:11,14
Imported 2:9
Including 22:6
India 61:1
Inside 27:12
Intends 36:19
interest 54:20,24
Internet 56:20
Invoices 11:7
Iris 43:5
issue 41:14
issued 40:15
Italian 32:2
Ivy 41:7

J
J 55:11 56:5,13 57:25

59:3
J.W 55:8
Jacob 42:18
Jaime 43:9



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

67

James 1:22 59:3
Jansen 23:17
Japanese 60:23
Jason 56:17
Jefferson 32:23
Jeni 1:21 3:8 4:6 5:5 6:2

6:25 7:25 8:25 9:25
10:25 11:21 12:20
13:17 14:14 15:19
17:12 18:8 19:6 20:4
21:1,24 22:20 23:17
24:14 25:12 26:8 27:5
28:3 29:2 30:1,22
31:19 32:16 33:9
34:15 35:12 36:12
37:10 38:9 39:7 40:5
42:2 46:1 47:5 48:3
49:11 50:12 51:12
52:10 53:8 54:6 62:8
63:14

Jordana 42:14
JR 1:20,22
JR's 25:20 44:23
JS 41:2
June 43:6,14 44:1,24

49:19

K
K-I-A-T-R-U-N-G-R-I-T

57:19
Kalchik 56:5
Kevin 56:10
Kiatrungrit 57:19
Kick-off 50:19
Kimball 56:10
Kira 57:14
Kitchen 60:5
Kramer 42:23

L
L 59:10
La 60:17
Langston 59:15
Larson 55:11 57:25
Lawrence 57:4
Le 3:17 59:18
legal 1:6 2:4,4 3:14
Let's 16:17
Letter 16:20 35:22

54:19,22 55:9,16,20
56:9,16 57:4,23

Liberty 19:13
licensee 36:19 40:19,22

40:25 41:3,6,8,11
licensing 1:6,7,8,12

16:17,18 20:14 26:17
33:2 34:3 35:19,21
37:17,18 51:20 62:17

62:25
Lidl 26:15
Line 60:20
Lion's 55:22,25,25
Liquor 40:19 41:2 55:24

59:22
Liquors 40:22
list 40:16 62:15
Live 23:24
LLC 44:14,20 45:8

59:12 60:2
Load 22:7
Location 28:10 32:23

33:24
Loco- 10:8
Louis 44:4
Lounge 14:1,23 15:2

22:7 23:3,25
lunch 16:5,8

M
M 56:10 58:17
MacNamara 55:10

57:24
Manager 55:11 58:2
Manager's 9:10
Manger 57:24
Manson 59:8
Mar 30:9
March 6:9 12:4 13:25
Maria 44:8
Marijuana 15:5
Maritime 58:7
Market 45:9
Marriott 55:8,18 56:23

57:2
Mart 16:22 41:2
matter 1:5 2:4 3:13 4:11

5:10 6:7 7:6 8:5 9:5
10:5 11:5 12:1,25
13:22 14:19 15:24
16:12,18 17:17 18:13
19:16 20:9,13 21:6
22:4,25 23:5,22 24:2
24:19 25:17,21 26:13
27:10 28:8 29:7 30:6
31:2,24 32:21 33:2,14
33:22 34:3,20 35:17
35:20 36:17 37:15,17
38:14 39:12 40:10
42:7 46:6 47:10,16
48:9 49:16 50:17
51:17,20 52:15 53:13
54:11 62:13 63:19
64:7

Means 55:14
Medical 15:4
MEETING 1:3,9

member's 54:23
Members 64:2
members' 54:19
Memorial 58:6
met 1:16
minutes 16:10
Modify 24:22
Mont 3:17 59:18
moot 14:23 15:3
morning 63:21 64:5
move 35:18 37:16

40:11 54:12
Mozzeria 55:12,15
Multi-Purpose 59:9
Murphy 44:9
mute 7:2 48:5

N
n 58:24 62:15
name 19:14 38:17

44:23 45:2 55:3,6,7
55:24,25 56:20,21
59:12 60:2 62:16

names 40:14 54:13,14
Neighborhood 3:16

4:14 6:10 27:14
never 33:16
new 33:24 35:23 55:2,7

55:25 56:21 57:18
59:14,16,19,23,25
60:4,6,12,15 61:12,15
61:18 62:19

Newland 60:14
Nite 45:8
Northeast 33:25
Northwest 28:12,13

32:24
Notice 1:9 15:5 40:11
Notification 18:16
November 9:11

O
O 45:2 59:8
Occupancy 22:6
October 47:13 52:18
off-premise 2:15
Offer 2:5
officer 55:13,17,21 56:4

56:10,13,17,25 57:18
58:13,16,20,24 59:3,6
59:10

officers 55:10 57:4,24
officially 16:4
OIC 2:8
On-Premise 34:23
once 16:3 54:14
one-day 42:9,14,19,23

43:2,5,10,17,21,25

44:5,9,14,20,24 45:3
45:8 53:14 54:12

Open 27:12
Operate 23:24
Operating 37:19
Operator 38:16 39:14
Opposition 14:21,25
Order 2:7 8:10 12:5
Orders 41:14
Oveston 9:8
Oviatt 56:17
owner 4:15
ownership 54:20,23

P
P 57:5,6 58:13
P-R-E-O-N-A-S 44:5
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 16:13,14 63:22

63:23,25 64:1,8
paid 2:13,17,19
Parkway 58:6
Parlour 21:9
participants 46:9,14

48:22 49:19 50:22
party 43:6
passed 19:11 33:14,22
passes 3:13 4:11 5:10

6:7 7:6 8:5 9:5 10:5
11:5 12:1,25 13:22
14:19 15:24 17:17
18:13 20:9 21:6 22:4
22:25 23:22 24:19
25:17 26:13 27:10
28:8 29:7 30:6 31:2
31:24 32:21 34:20
35:17 36:17 37:15
38:14 39:12 40:10
42:7 46:6 47:10 48:9
49:16 50:17 51:17
52:15 53:13 54:11
62:13 63:19

Pastis 61:11,14
Patel 57:1
Patient 15:5
Paul 58:17 59:7
Paulsen 43:17
pay 2:11 40:20,23,25

41:3,6,8,11
Peel 35:23
permit 2:10 37:19 38:16

39:14 57:11,14
personal 57:10,13
Petition 7:9 13:1
Petworth 24:23
placard 18:15 22:8 23:5

24:1 25:21



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

68

Police 2:7
Pop-Up 32:23 33:24
Possible 36:20
Potomac 58:5
Premises 16:21 22:6

27:12 28:10
Preonas 44:5
PRESENT 1:18,23
president 55:11 56:5,18

57:1,5,5,6,20,25 58:1
58:21

president/Secretary
56:14

presiding 1:17
Prime 38:18
Project 46:7 47:11

48:10,16 49:17
Promo 51:18
property 4:14
protest 7:9 12:3,4 13:2
Protestant 14:24
Protestant's 13:23
Pub 46:7 47:11 48:10

48:11,16 49:17 50:19
51:19 52:17

public 16:7 46:22 49:4
50:5 51:4 63:23,25
64:4

pursuant 8:9 12:5

Q
Queen's 44:10

R
R 9:8 55:17
R-U-P-E-S- 56:25
Rafi 1:20 3:5 4:4 5:2,25

6:23 7:23 8:23 9:23
10:23 11:19 12:18
13:15 14:12 15:17
17:10 18:6 19:4 20:2
20:24 21:22 22:18
23:15 24:12 25:10
26:6 27:3 28:1,25
29:24 30:20 31:17
32:14 33:7 34:13
35:10 36:10 37:8 38:7
39:5 40:3 41:25 45:24
47:3 48:1 49:9 50:10
51:10 52:8 53:6 54:4
62:6 63:12

Ratified 29:10
Raw 55:7
Re-enacted 44:10
read 40:14 42:10 54:13
reading 42:11 48:15
reason 40:15
Reception 43:2 44:15

recess 63:21,22,24
Reconsideration 9:7
record 13:24 15:1 16:1

16:3,5,8,13,16 64:8
Records 14:22
refer 20:13 26:16 33:1

34:2 51:20 62:17,24
Register 15:5
RegMo 51:18
RegMoPromo 50:18

52:16
Rehearsal 44:21
Reinstate 8:8 12:3
remove 36:18 55:10,17

55:21 56:9,17 57:4,23
Renew 34:22
Reopen 13:24 15:1
Reply 14:25
Republic 45:7
request 3:19 4:16 5:14

6:13 7:9,13 8:7,12
9:12 10:10 11:6,9
12:2,7 13:5 14:2 15:7
16:24 17:18,21 18:14
18:18 19:12,16 20:10
21:11 22:5 24:25
27:15 28:9,15 29:8,13
30:10 31:6 32:3,22
33:23 34:21,25 35:25
36:18,23 37:18,22
38:15,19 39:13,17
40:17 42:13,18,22
43:1,9,13,16,20,24
44:4,8,19 46:14 52:20
53:19 54:19,23 55:10
55:16,21 56:9,17 57:4
57:23

requests 42:10,11,12
45:13 54:16 61:21

Resident 56:2
Residents 56:7
Restaurant 4:15 6:11

16:22 20:12 23:2
29:12 36:21 54:22
55:2,6,13,16,20 56:12
56:16 57:8,16,17 58:9
59:19 60:6,12,15,18
60:23,24 61:2,5,7,9
61:12

Restoratives 45:7
Resume 36:20
resumed 16:13
Retail 37:19 38:16

39:14 56:9 59:9
Retailed 60:21
Retailer 23:2,3 54:18,22

55:1,5,9,13,16,20,23
56:4,12,16,20,24 57:3

57:8,17,23 58:6,9,12
58:16,19,23 59:2,6,14
59:19,22,25 60:4,6,12
60:15,18,24 61:2,5,9
61:12,18 62:19,22

retroactively 7:9 53:19
return 16:1 64:2
review 2:5 3:15 4:12 6:8

7:8 8:7 9:6 10:6 11:6
12:2 13:1,23 14:20,24
15:4 16:19 17:18
18:14 19:12 20:10
21:8 22:5 23:1,23
24:20 25:18 26:14
27:11 28:9 29:8 30:7
31:3,25 32:22 33:23
34:21 35:21 36:18
37:18 38:15 39:13
54:14

Rito 10:8
River 45:4
Robert 56:5 58:24
Rodman's 18:16
roll 2:23 3:22 4:20 5:17

6:16 7:16 8:16 9:16
10:15 11:13 12:11
13:8 14:5 15:10 17:2
17:24 18:22 19:20
20:17 21:16 22:12
23:8 24:5 25:3,24
26:21 27:19 28:18
29:17 30:13 31:10
32:7 34:6 35:3 36:3
37:1,25 38:23 39:21
41:18 45:18 46:18
47:19 48:25 50:1 51:2
52:2,24 53:23 61:24
63:6

Ross 43:5
Royal 59:18 61:17
Royale 3:17
Rule-making 15:6
Rum 5:12
Rupesh 56:25
Rutgers 43:25
Ryan 58:13

S
s 1:21 14:21 57:4 59:7
Safe-Keeping 17:19
Safekeeping 36:19
safety 20:11 21:8 46:22

49:4 50:5 51:5
Sale 61:6
Sands 61:17
Sangria 17:19
Santa 46:8,9
SARAH 1:24

Sauce 56:19
Sauce-DMV 56:22
schedule 10:10
school 42:15
Seats 25:19
second 1:8 2:20 3:19

4:17 5:14 6:8,13 7:13
7:14 8:13 9:12,14
10:12 11:10,11 12:8
13:5 14:2,3 15:7,8
16:24 17:21,22 18:19
19:17 20:14,15 21:12
22:9,10 23:5 24:2,3
24:25 25:21 26:18,19
27:16 28:15 29:14
30:10 31:7 32:4 33:2
33:3,19 34:3,25 35:25
36:23 37:16,17,22,23
38:20 39:17,19 40:20
40:21 41:1,3,6,8,11
41:15,16 45:13,15
46:15 47:16,17 48:22
49:23 50:23 51:21,24
52:21,22 53:20 61:21
61:22 62:25 63:1

second-year 40:23
seconded 2:21,22 3:22

4:20 5:15,17 6:16
7:16 8:16 9:16 10:15
11:12 12:11 13:8 14:5
15:10 17:2,24 18:22
19:20 20:17 21:15
22:11 23:8 24:5 25:3
25:24 26:21 27:19
28:18 29:17 30:13
31:10 32:7 33:15 34:6
35:3 36:3 37:1,25
38:23 39:21 41:18
45:17 46:18 47:19
48:25 50:1 51:2 52:1
52:24 53:23 61:24
63:5

seconds 3:20 4:18 6:14
8:14 10:13 12:9 13:6
16:25 18:20 19:18
23:6 25:22 29:15 31:8
32:5 34:4 35:1 36:1
38:21 46:16 48:23
49:24 50:24 51:22
53:21 63:2

Secretary 56:18 57:20
59:7,11

Section 2:11,16
security 42:17,21,25

43:4,7,12,15,19,23
44:3,7,13 53:17

Select 41:5
September 18:18 21:11



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

69

Service 54:18
session 16:2,4,6,9

63:23 64:1,2,3,4
Settlement 3:15 4:12

5:11 6:9 24:22 29:11
seven 40:13,14
Shop 39:15
Sidewalk 25:19 27:13

58:9
sidewalks 51:5
Siler 56:19
Silver 56:21
sir 48:13
Site 11:7
six 7:6
size 51:5
Skills 57:9
Smalls 55:21
Smith 57:5
Social 61:17
sold 2:14
Soon 36:20
sorry 33:17 61:8 63:24
Space 60:2
Spirits 18:17 55:23

56:22 58:2 59:21
Spirits/Coasters 56:1
Spot 5:12
Spree 41:10
SSP 55:3
Staff 1:24
Stein's 57:7
Stephen 43:24
Stevens 59:7
Stick 60:25
stipulated 16:20 35:22

58:7
Stock 61:9
Storage 28:10
Store 11:7 55:24 59:22
Street 13:25 14:22 15:2

28:11 32:24 51:6 59:8
Submitted 29:10
Substantial 1:11 13:2

42:9 44:15,17,20,22
44:24,25 45:3,5,8,10
46:11 47:14 48:20
49:21 50:21 57:9

Summer 50:19
Supplement 13:24

14:21 15:1
Supplemental 1:7,8

35:18,20 37:16,18
Support 16:20 35:22
suspended 2:13,18

T
Taco 56:11,15 58:8

Tarangelo 59:4
target 49:20
tasting 42:23
Tavern 23:3 58:11,14

59:14,25 60:4 61:18
62:19,22

Techo 10:9
Temporary 1:10 37:19

38:16 39:14 42:8
Ten 21:9
terms 2:8
Thai 8:11 57:16
Thank 16:11 33:21

46:23,24 49:5 50:6
64:5

third 15:5 42:22
Thomas 43:1 55:14

56:3,8
Thrasher 58:17
Tigers 21:9
Tiki 58:5
Total 22:6
TPK 60:8
Tracy 59:10
trade 19:14 38:17 44:23

45:2 55:6,24 56:20
59:12 60:2

transfer 18:15 60:18,25
61:2,5,9

Treasurer 55:14,17
57:20 58:17 59:4

Trini's 54:21
Trump 39:15
TW 55:19
twelve 26:14
two 43:15 62:14,25

U
U 51:5
umber 62:15
Union 40:18 45:9
update 24:22 54:19,23
Upstream 60:21

V
VC 58:13
Vessel 58:7
vice 56:13,17 57:1,5,6

57:25
videoconference 1:16
Vie 60:17
VIP 22:7 23:3,25
Volkmann 58:13
vote 2:23 3:23 4:21

5:18 6:17 7:17 8:17
9:17 10:16 11:13
12:12 13:9 14:6 15:11
17:3,25 18:23 19:21

20:18 21:16 22:12
23:9 24:6 25:4,25
26:22 27:20 28:19
29:18 30:14 31:11
32:8 33:16 34:7 35:4
36:4 37:2 38:1,24
39:22 41:19 45:18
46:19,23 47:20 49:1,4
50:2 51:2 52:2,25
53:23 61:25 63:6

VP 58:25

W
W 1:17,19
Wagshals 54:17
Waldorf 37:20
Warf 43:25
Warning 57:6
Washington 37:20 44:1

55:1,5,19 56:2,7,23
57:2,22 58:6

Water 28:11
Webathan 43:21
WebEx 1:16
wedding 42:19 43:14

43:21 44:6,20
Wednesday 1:14
Wednesdays 24:21
went 16:13 64:8
Westin 57:21
Whiskey 41:5
wholesale 40:24
wine 40:18 41:7 42:23

55:22,25 59:21

X

Y
year 40:20 41:1,4,6,8

41:11
Yerevan 60:11
Yohannes 43:20
York 33:24

Z
Zachary 43:13
zero 7:6,7

0
000638 59:6
000801 58:12,15
009267 44:25
013855 40:19
019208 11:8
021540 57:17
025198 59:9
050438 55:5
060161 2:8

060171 55:9
060397 56:3,8
060538 55:1
071312 40:22
075025 57:22
079786 31:5
082437 58:19,23 59:2
083570 61:2
087703 21:10
089405 55:20
090311 16:23
090781 17:20
090806 61:8
090808 61:8
091333 8:11
094365 20:12
094849 45:5
095465 36:22
096380 60:24

1
1,000 2:11,17 44:2 46:8

46:14,23 48:21 49:4
49:18,22 50:5,22 51:6

1,900 44:12
1:13 64:8
1:45 63:22,23 64:2,3
10 11:6 16:9 24:20

43:24 56:2
10:30 10:11
100 43:15
100169 56:24 57:3
101261 28:14
101343 45:10
101706 54:18
101707 54:22
102177 60:21
104072 50:21
104119 10:9
105182 46:11 47:13

48:19 49:21
106046 60:18
106119 30:9
1071 32:23
108218 18:17
10tyh 46:10
11 12:2,3 25:18 44:4

56:7
110934 24:24
111960 58:9
112694 27:14
113549 34:24
113A2A1 2:16
114522 57:8
115070 13:4
115537 40:25
115615 19:15
115645 6:12



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

70

116070 12:6
116160 55:13,16
116822 41:2
11701 5:13
117128 58:3
117401 41:5
117404 29:12
117777 56:12,16
118058 41:8
118113 44:17,22
118203 60:6
118846 14:1,23 15:3
118868 32:2
118902 41:10
119716 4:15
119797 7:12
119890 26:16
119892 56:20
119910 9:9
119913 22:8 23:4 24:1
119955 59:25
119970 61:18
119993 33:1 34:2
119995 60:3
11th 13:2 44:1,24
12 13:1 44:8 56:11
12:05 2:2
12:17 16:13
12:27 16:14
120 2:12,17
120179 59:13
120217 60:12
120239 60:15
120263 61:15
120268 61:12
120359 55:23
120505 59:19
120509 3:18
120541 59:22
120622 62:19,22
120631 35:24
120935 61:5
120990 39:16
120991 38:18
120992 37:21
120993 59:16
121008 42:16
121012 60:9
121023 44:6
121036 42:24
121038 43:22
121045 53:16
121056 43:3
121061 43:7
121071 43:11,18
121084 42:20
121090 44:2
121100 43:14

121113 44:12
13 10:8 13:23 27:11

44:14 48:19 56:15
130 43:22
14 8:8 9:8 14:20 28:9

42:15 44:19 56:19
15 14:24 29:8 44:23

56:23
150 43:11 53:16
16 15:4 30:7 45:2 57:2
17 31:3 42:10,11 45:7

53:16 57:7
17th 9:11
18 2:6 31:25 46:7 57:10
185 22:7
18th 13:25 14:22 15:2
19 7:10 32:22 47:11

57:13
19th 44:16
1B 4:14 5:12
1C 3:17

2
2 2:14 3:14 17:18 36:18

38:15 42:18 54:21
2:00 63:25 64:1,4
20 1:14 25:19 33:23

44:2 48:10,12,15,16
57:16

2021 9:11
2022 1:14 2:6 3:16 4:13

5:12 6:9 7:10 8:8,9
9:8 10:8,11 11:7 12:3
12:4 13:3,25 14:22
15:2 18:19 21:11
42:16,20,24 43:3,6,11
43:14,18,22 44:1,6,16
44:21,25 45:5,9 46:9
46:10 47:12,13 48:11
48:17,19 49:19 50:20
52:18 53:16

2022-128 12:5
2022-149 8:10
21 34:21 49:17 57:21
21- 2:6
210 42:16
21CMP00068 10:8
22 48:13 50:18 57:12

58:2
22-SC00648 46:12
225 42:20
22FB00643 44:18
22IMP00008 57:15
22SC00560 50:21
22SC00644 45:1
22SC00646 48:20
22SC00647 47:14
22SC00670 45:6

22SC00673 45:11
22SC00677 44:22
22SC0645 49:21
23 51:18 58:5
23rd 42:24 45:4
24 52:16 58:8
24th 42:20
25 53:14 58:11
250 43:18 44:7
25119 2:11
25th 10:11 13:25 49:19
26 43:3 58:14
26th 44:11
27 58:18
27th 44:11
28 45:9 58:22
28th 44:21 50:20
29 47:13 52:18 59:1
2F 6:11
2nd 6:9

3
3 4:12 18:14 39:13

54:25
30 32:24 33:25 44:13

59:5
300 42:24
30th 12:4 18:18 21:11

43:18
31 59:8
32 59:12
33 59:15
34 59:18
3401 28:11
35 59:21
36 59:24
37 60:2
38 60:5
39 60:8

4
4 5:11 19:12 43:1 55:4
40 60:11
41 60:14
411 33:24
42 60:17
4215 28:12
43 60:20
44 60:23
4421 28:12
45 61:1
46 61:4
47 61:7
48 61:11
49 61:14
4th 14:22 43:14

5

5 6:8 20:10 43:5 55:8
5-1 51:17
50 43:3 54:13,14 61:17
501 59:21
51 62:15,18
52 62:15,21
55 43:7
5th 15:1 43:6,10 44:6

44:11

6
6 3:16 4:13 7:8 11:7

21:7 43:9 55:12
6-0-0 3:13 4:11 5:10 6:7

9:5 10:5 11:5 12:1,25
13:22 14:19 15:24
17:17 18:13 19:11
20:9 21:6 22:4,25
23:22 24:19 25:17
26:13 27:10 28:8 29:7
30:6 31:2,24 32:21
33:22 34:20 35:17
36:17 37:15 38:14
39:12 40:10 42:7 46:6
47:10 48:9 49:16
50:17 52:15 53:13
54:11 62:13 63:19

6th 8:9

7
7 8:7 22:5 43:13 55:15
78 22:7

8
8 9:6 23:1 43:16 55:18

60:2
8th 5:12 43:22

9
9 10:6 23:23 43:20

55:22
90 48:17



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

71

Agenda

DCABRA

04-20-22

teleconference


